

NO. 42502-5-II

FILED
JUL 15 11 30 AM '11
BY 

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Sue Anne Gorman,

Appellant

v.

Pierce County, et al.,

Respondents

**RESPONDENT EVANS-HUBBARD'S RESPONSE TO CROSS-
APPEAL BY SUE ANN GORMAN**

Nancy McCoid, WSBA # 13763
Attorneys for Respondent Evans-Hubbard

SOHA & LANG, P.S.
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-1800
Facsimile No.: (206) 624-3585

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Standard for Granting a CR 50(b) Motion and Standard of Review on Appeal	16
B. Gorman Had a Duty to Use Reasonable Care for Her Own Safety	18
C. There was Ample Evidence Establishing That Gorman Failed to Use Ordinary Care for Her Own Safety.....	20
D. There was Also Ample Evidence of Breach of Duty, Proximate Cause and Damages.....	28
E. The Standard of Review is Abuse of Discretion.....	33
F. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Failing to Give an Instruction Which Was Never Requested.....	33
G. The Emergency Doctrine Does Not Apply Here Because Gorman Was Not Fault Free.....	36
V. CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Schultz</i> , 107 Wash. 393, 397, 181 P. 916, 918 (1919)	38
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 517, 529, 998 P.2d 856 (2000).....	18
<i>Amrine v. Murray</i> , 28 Wn. App. 650, 626 P.2d 24 (1981).....	31, 32
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654, 55 S.Ct. 890, 79 L.Ed. 1636 (1935).....	12
<i>Bishop of Victoria Corp. Sale v. Corporate Business Park, LLC</i> , 138 Wn.App. 443, 158 P.3d 1183 (2007).....	18
<i>Bordynoski v. Bergner</i> , 97 Wash.2d 335, 340, 644 P.2d 1173 (1982)	20
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Protection Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wash.2d 188, 197, 668 P.2d 571, 577 (1983)	38
<i>Browning v. Ward</i> , 70 Wash.2d 45, 48-49, 422 P.2d 12 (1966)	20
<i>Burkhart v. Harrod</i> , 110 Wash.2d 381, 395, 755 P.2d 759 (1988)	27
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 464 S.2d 149 (D. Ct. App. Fla 1985), review denied 471 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1985).....	24
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wash.2d 479, 492, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989)	27
<i>Christensen v. Royal School Dist. No. 160</i> , 156 Wn.2d 62, 124 P.3d 283 (2005).....	26
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wash.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	15
<i>Dang v. Ehredt</i> , 95 Wash.App. 670, 677, 977 P.2d 29, 34 (1999).....	15

<i>Geschwind v. Flanagan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 833, 854 P.2d 1061 (1993).....	20
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	26
<i>Heggelund v. Nordby</i> , 48 Wn.2d 259, 292 P.2d 1057 (1956).....	36
<i>Heitfeld v. Benevolent & Protec. Order of Keglers</i> , 36 Wash.2d 685, 707, 220 P.2d 655, 18 A.L.R.2d 983 (1950)	35
<i>Helling v. Carey</i> , 83 Wash.2d 514, 518-519, 519 P.2d 981, 983 (1974).....	30
<i>Herriman v. May</i> , 142 Wash.App. 226, 234, 174 P.3d 156, 160 (2007).....	32
<i>Hinkel v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 6 Wash.App. 548, 554, 494 P.2d 1008, 1012 (1972).....	38
<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	33
<i>Honegger v. Yoke's Washington Foods, Inc.</i> , 83 Wn.App. 293, 296, 921 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	20
<i>Huston v. First Church of God, of Vancouver</i> , 46 Wn.App. 740, 747, 732 P.2d 173 (1987).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Rogers</i> , 621 F.2d 300, 305 (8th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Joyce v. State, Dept. of Correction</i> , 155 Wash.2d 306, 315, 119 P.3d 825, 830 (2005)	27, 28
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> , 167 Wash.2d 1, 6, 217 P.3d 286, 288 - 289 (2009)	33, 38
<i>Kobayashi v. Strangeway</i> , 64 Wn.2d 36, 116 P. 461 (1911).....	25
<i>McGarvey v. City of Seattle</i> , 62 Wash.2d 524, 532-533, 384 P.2d 127, 132- 133 (1963).....	35
<i>Mega v. Whitworth College</i> , 138 Wash.App. 661, 668, 158 P.3d 1211, 1214 - 1215 (2007)	17
<i>Rosendahl v. Lesourd Methodist Church</i> , 68 Wn.2d 180, 182, 412 P.2d 109 (1966).....	19

<i>Sandberg v. Spoelstra</i> , 46 Wash.2d 776, 782-783, 285 P.2d 564, 568 (1955)	37
<i>Smith v. Lightning Bolt Productions, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 363, 367 -368	12
<i>Sonnenberg v. Remsing</i> , 65 Wash.2d 553, 556, 398 P.2d 728, 731 (1965)	38
<i>Spring v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 96 Wn.2d 914, 640 P.2d 1 (1982).....	17
<i>State v. Peerson</i> , 62 Wash.App. 755, 778, 816 P.2d 43 (1991).....	15
<i>Sulmeyer v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 835, 846 (5th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 424 U.S. 934, 96 S.Ct. 1148, 47 L.Ed.2d 341 (1976).....	12
<i>Texas & Pac. Ry. v. Behymer</i> , 189 U.S. 468, 470, 23 S.Ct. 622, 623, 47 L.Ed. 905 (1903).....	29
<i>The T. J. Hooper</i> , 60 F.2d 737, 740 (2d Cir. 1932)	29
<i>Tobias v. Rainwater</i> , 71 Wash.2d 845, 859, 431 P.2d 156 (1967)	38
<i>Todd v. Harr, Inc.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 166, 417 P.2d 945 (1966).....	36
<i>U. S. Industries, Inc. v. Blake Const. Co., Inc.</i> 671 F.2d 539, 548, 217 U.S.App.D.C. 33, 42 (C.A.D.C., 1982).....	12
<i>Unitherm Food Sys. Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394, 126 S.Ct. 980 (2006).....	12
<i>Wall v. United States</i> , 592 F.2d 154, 159-60 (3d Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Weitz v. Wagner</i> , 67 Wn.2d 300, 487 P.2d 456 (1965).....	18
<i>Young v. Caravan Corp.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 655, 661, 663 P.2d 834, 672 P.2d 1267 (1983).....	20
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wash. 2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	11

Zook v. Baier,
9 Wash.App. 708, 714, 514 P.2d 923 (1973)..... 38

Statutes

RCW 4.22.005 23
RCW 4.22.015 23
RCW 4.22.070 20

Other Authorities

9B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure,
§2537 at p. 603-4 16

Rules

CR 50(a)..... 22, 41
CR 50(b)..... passim
